#### 506060439 05/14/2020

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6107153

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER E. GARDNER	10/25/2012
CHIRAG WALAWALKAR	10/17/2012
LARRY COLQUITT	10/18/2012
MARK WILSON	10/18/2012
WILLIAM ANDERSON	10/24/2012
SOFI ENROTH	10/25/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	1933 HECK AVENUE
City:	NEPTUNE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07753

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16016960

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: jenny.kim@knobbe.com

KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: **2040 MAIN ST** Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EMCRP.003D1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER L. ROSS		
SIGNATURE: /Christopher L. Ross/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/14/2020		

**PATENT REEL: 052665 FRAME: 0569** 506060439

Total Attachments: 12
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page1.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page2.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page3.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page4.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page5.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page6.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page7.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page8.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page9.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page10.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page11.tif
source=EMCRP003D1_Assignment#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 052665 FRAME: 0570

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

#### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Christopher E. Gardner	10/25/2012
Chirag Walawalkar	10/17/2012
Larry Colquitt	10/18/2012
Mark Wilson	10/18/2012
William Anderson	10/24/2012
Sofi Enroth	10/25/2012
Jeffrey F. Kane	10/22/2012
Joseph Logan	10/19/2012
Deborah Laun	10/17/2012
Robert Naas	10/17/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Excelsior Medical Corporation
Street Address:	1933 Heck Avenue
City:	Neptune
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07753

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13476772
Application Number:	61519324

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9732976627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-848-8308

Email: mfriscia@mccarter.com Correspondent Name: Michael R. Friscia

502147585

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029390 FRAME: 0369 PATENT

REEL: 052665 FRAME: 0571

Address Line 1: McCarter & English, LLP Address Line 2: Four Gateway Center, 100 Mulberry Street Newark, NEW JERSEY 07102 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29923-00053 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael R. Friscia Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029390 FRAME: 0370 PATENT

REEL: 052665 FRAME: 0572

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CHRISTOPHER E. GARDNER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 5 Ogden Lane, Manalapan, New Jersey 07726; CHIRAG WALAWALKAR, a citizen of the United States, Residing at 129 Meli Boulevard, Jackson, New Jersey 08527; LARRY COLQUITT, a citizen of the United States, residing at 220 Westcombe Park, West Henrietta, New York 14586; MARK WILSON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 108 Mayflower Drive, Rochester, New York 14618; WILLIAM ANDERSON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 530 Red Cypress Drive, Cary, Illinois 60013; SOFI ENROTH, a citizen of the United States, residing at 350 West Elm Street, #3410. Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428; JEFFREY KANE, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3 Tattan Farm Road, Worcester, Massachusetts 01605; JOSEPH N. LOGAN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 10 Mallett Drive, Trumbull, Connecticut 06611; DEBORAH LAUN, a citizen of the United States, residing at 4003 Bussey Road, Syracuse, New York 13215; and ROBERT NAAS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8 W. Elizabeth Street, Skaneateles, New York 13152 (hereinafter "Assignors"), are the inventors of the invention entitled CAPS FOR CANNULA ACCESS DEVICES, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on May 21, 2012, as Application Serial No. 13/476,772, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/519,324, filed on May 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1933 Heck Avenue, Neptune, New Jersey 07753 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon or therefrom; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors hereby sell, assign and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent application, all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue design and/or utility applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or applications resulting therefrom to EXCELSIOR MEDICAL CORPORATION, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for patent on said invention and all assignments and powers of attorney thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining patent protection on said invention in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be bome and paid by Assignee.

}

0010 000 ber 25, 2012 8/ L. A. S. C.
Uate: U O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
gg
State of <i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>
On this 25 day of 44824 2012, before me personally came the above-named
CHRISTOPHER E. GARONER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing
instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned.
Warsa Julius Notary Public
YANIRA WELLE. Notary Public of Nove Joseph
Notary Public of New Jersey INVENTOR 2 My Commission Expires 4/12/2015
Date: 10th/21/7, 2012 85 5 5 5 5
CHIRAG WALAWALKAR
State of <u>Apy Jersey</u>
County of Money as AM
On this
Chilling 2 and day of 200 services to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
ridividual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing
nstrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes hereig mentioned,
Dana Welle-
// XXX // Volary Public Public
And the state of t
VANUA WELLE
NVENTOR 3 Rotary Public of New Jersey Wy Commission Expires 4/12/2015
Date:
LARRY COLQUITT
State of
State of County of
-
On thisday of, 2012, before me personally came the above-named LARRY COLQUITT personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who
acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein
nentioned.
Notary Public

2

## INVENTOR 1 Date:\_\_\_\_\_ By:\_\_\_\_\_CHRISTOPHER E. GARDNER County of \_\_\_\_ On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2012, before me personally came the above-named CHRISTOPHER E. GARDNER personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public **INVENTOR 2** Date: By: CHIRAG WALAWALKAR State of County of On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me personally came the above-named CHIRAG WALAWALKAR personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public **INVENTOR 3** County of On this $\frac{18}{}$ day of Ocf. , 2012, before me personally came the above-named LARRY COLOURT personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose

MARILYN MENDOZA
Ob. 901MEBOABS7A
Notary Public-State of New York
Osalified in Mospenie
My Commission Engles Obtologic

name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein

2

MB1 14247424v.1

mentioned.

184CB1OK 4	Δ
State of	dividual who executed the foregoing instrument, who
State of	ument as the individual who executed the foregoing
Date:	By: SOFI ENROTH
County of day of, 2 ENROTH personally known to me or proved to me on the b name is subscribed to the within instrument as the inc acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of mentioned.	lividual who executed the foregoing instrument, who

3

MET 14247424v.1

Notary Public

#### **INVENTOR 4**

Date:	
Date:	
State of	
County of	
On this	3
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 5	
Date: October 24 202 By WILLIAM ANDERSON	88888
State of Acad Sersey County of Manneway P	
On this	•
Notary Public  YANIRA WELLE  Notary Public of New Jersey  INVENTOR 6 My Commission Expires 4/12/2015	5555S
Date:	
State ofCounty of	
On this	
Notary Public	

3

Date:By:	
State ofCounty of	
On this	80 110
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 5	
	20000
Date:By:	
State ofCounty of	
On this	18 30
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 6	
	200000
Dale: 10/05/12 By: 50FTENROTH	
State or Perchasing IV And A-County of UHESTER	
On this 25 <sup>th</sup> day of <u>UTOBLE</u> , 2012, before me personally came the above-named SOI ENROTH personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual who name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, whacknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes thereimentaned.	33
Hereit Ja Valde	

ME1 14247424v.1

**INVENTOR 4** 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Deborah M Nolan, Notary Punit

West Whiteland Twp., Chester County
My Commission Expires March 2, 2013

Farmber, Pennsylvania Association of Notarles

INVENTOR 7	
Date: 10/22-/2012 State of Massachwatts County of Massachwatts	By JEFFREN / KINE STALL
On this 22 day of 2056-2.  JEFFREY F. KANE personally known to me or proved to me or whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the in acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of him entioned.	dividual who executed the foregoing instrument, who is own free will for the uses and purposes therein
Notary Public y months  NOTARY	Notary Public John M. Wymen Commonwells of Massachusets By Commission Explose an Oct. 16, 2018
Date:	By: JOSEPH LOGAN
State of	
On this day of	dividual who executed the foregoing instrument who
Notary Public	
INVENTOR 9	
Date:	By: DEBORAH LAUN
State of	

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me personally came the above-named DEBORAH LAUN personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein

Notary Public

mentioned.

# JEFFREY F KANE State of County of whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein Notary Public INVENTOR 8 <u> Qt 12,2012</u> On this Jay of 2002. 2012, before min personally came, the shove named JOSEPH LOGAN personally known to me of proved to me on the basis of calistactory evidence to be the individual who executed the torogoning instrument, who ary howladged to me they same was executed by him of his own free well for the uses and purposes therein Date: GEBORAH LAUN State of County of On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_2012, before the personally came the above-maried DESCRAH LAUN personally known to the or proved to the on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who and nowledged to one the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein Notary Public 4 88 (1828) 123-1

INVENTOR 7

PATENT REEL: 039606 FRAME: 0580

## INVENTOR 7 Oate:\_\_\_\_ JEFFREY F. KANE County of On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me personally came the above-named JEFFREY F. KANE personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foreigning instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public INVENTOR 8 Date:\_\_\_\_\_ JOSEPH LOGAN State of \_\_\_\_\_ County of \_\_\_ On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2012, before me personally came the above-named JOSEPH LOGAN personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public **INVENTOR 9** Date: \ 77 COCT State of \_\_\_\_ County of ONONDAGA whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. Notary Public JANET L. AARON Notary Public. State of New York Qual. in Onon. Co. No. 01AA4924565 My Commission Expires May 23, 2014

MET 14247424v.)

#### **INVENTOR 10**

Date: 10/10/20/2

By: 122-041

State of 1000

On this 17 th day of 1000 2012, before me personally came the above-named ROBERT NAAS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

JANET L. AARON Notary Public, State of New York Qual, in Onon, Co. No. 01AA4924565 My Commission Expires May 23, 2014

5

MET 14247424v.1

RECORDED: 02/03/2020

PATENT REEL: 029606 FRAME: 0582